

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ACTIVELAF, LLC,  
D/B/A SKY ZONE LAFAYETTE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES DUHON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Louisiana

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHRISTOPHER LEE WHITTINGTON  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAMSON FONTENOT

CAMPBELL & WHITTINGTON, LLC

955 McClung Street

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

(225) 383-4010

chris@lawyerbatonrouge.com

SCOTT L. NELSON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

CHRISTOPHER T. CASTRO  
GALLOWAY JEFcoat, LLP

1925 Dulles Drive

P.O. Box 61550

Lafayette, LA 70596

(337) 984-8020

*Attorneys for Respondents*

May 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 9

I. The decision below is consistent with the decisions of federal appeals courts and state high courts that have considered the question presented, and with this Court’s FAA precedent..... 9

II. The decision below correctly held that the FAA does not preempt Louisiana’s generally applicable adhesion contract principles..... 11

III. This case is a poor vehicle for resolving the issue petitioners claim it presents..... 20

A. The fractured majority below leaves the case’s precedential value uncertain. .... 20

B. The case comes from a state court, and there is continued disagreement on this Court over whether the FAA applies in state courts..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Aguillard v. Auction Management Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 1 (La. 2005) .....	6
<i>Alley v. New Homes Promotion, Inc.</i> , 247 So. 2d 218 (La. Ct. App. 1971) .....	18
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	24
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Ashby</i> , 873 So. 2d 168 (Ala. 2003) .....	18
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1, 12, 24
<i>Basulto v. Hialeah Automotive</i> , 141 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 2014) .....	18
<i>Bayou Fleet Partnership v. Phillip Family, LLC</i> , 976 So. 2d 794 (La. Ct. App. 2008) .....	16
<i>Berent v. CMH Homes, Inc.</i> , 466 S.W.3d 740 (Tenn. 2015) .....	10
<i>Bradstreet v. Kinchen</i> , 10 So. 3d 331 (La. Ct. App. 2009) .....	19
<i>Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans</i> , 364 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. 2012).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Jim Walter Homes, Inc.</i> , 6 So. 3d 179 (La. 2009) .....	19
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	24

<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	12
<i>Facundus v. Baton Rouge General Medical Center</i> , 152 So. 3d 185 (La. 2014) .....	19
<i>First National Bank of Picayune v. Pearl River Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 971 So. 2d 302 (La. 2007) .....	22
<i>First Page v. Network Paging Corp.</i> , 628 So. 2d 130 (La. Ct. App. 1993) .....	6, 18
<i>Floss v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Global Client Solutions, LLC v. Ossello</i> , 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016) .....	10
<i>Hanlon v. Monsanto Ag Products, LLC</i> , 124 So. 3d 535 (La. Ct. App. 2013) .....	19
<i>Hoffman, Siegel, Seydel, Bienvenu &amp; Centola, APLC v. Lee</i> , 936 So. 2d 853 (La. Ct. App. 2006) .....	19
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9, 16
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation</i> , 685 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Junkermier, Clark, Campanella, Stevens, P.C. v. Alborn, Uithoven, Riekenberg, P.C.</i> , 380 P.3d 747 (Mont. 2016) .....	18
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> , No. 16-32, 2017 WL 2039160 (U.S. May 15, 2017) .....	15, 24
<i>Lafleur v. Law Offices of Anthony G. Buzbee, PC</i> , 960 So. 2d 105 (La. Ct. App. 2007) .....	13

<i>Lawrence v. Wynne</i> , 598 So. 2d 1293 (La. Ct. App. 1992) .....	15
<i>Lee v. Katz &amp; Bestoff, Inc.</i> , 479 So. 2d 459 (La. Ct. App. 1985) .....	16
<i>Maybank v. BB&amp;T Corp.</i> , 787 S.E.2d 498 (S.C. 2016) .....	18
<i>Noohi v. Toll Brothers, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>One Beacon Insurance Co. v. Crowley Marine Services, Inc.</i> , No. H-08-2059, 2010 WL 1463451 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2010) .....	16
<i>Piro v. Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2049, 2013 WL 2526056 (W.D. La. June 10, 2013) .....	16
<i>Prince v. Parette Pontiac Co., Inc.</i> , 281 So. 2d 112 (La. 1973) .....	15
<i>Rivera v. American General Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 259 P.3d 803 (N.M. 2011) .....	10
<i>Siegen Lane Investments, LLC v. Corporate Lodging Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 2015 CA 1426, 2016 WL 1546104 (La. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2016) .....	15
<i>Soto v. State Industrial Products, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	13, 24
<i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels International, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9

<i>Top Branch Tree Service &amp; Landscaping v. Omni Pinnacle, LLC</i> , No. 06-3723, 2007 WL 1234976 (E.D. La. Apr. 26, 2007).....	16
<i>Vishal Hospitality, LLC v. Choice Hotels International</i> , 939 So. 2d 414 (La. Ct. App. 2006) .....	19
<i>Ware v. Gemini Insurance Co.</i> , 51 So. 3d 179 (La. Ct. App. 2010) .....	15

### **Statutes and Rules**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	12
La. Civ. Code art. 2004.....	3
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	11

### **Miscellaneous**

“Mutuality of Obligation,” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	
§ 211(3) .....	15
§ 211 cmt. f.....	15
